
AceruoR Seclo¡r: PueLlc Heenl¡lc
Aceruon lreu # 5
REPoRT # '11-77

Srn¡r Reponr
GOuI.IcIL MEETING DATE

July 25,2011

ITEM FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

Request for waiver and adjustment of Development lmpact Fees for the Carpinteria Arts Center
located at 855 Linden Avenue.

STRT¡ REcoMMENDATIoN

Action ltem X ; Non-Action ltem _
Recommendation:
a. Open the public hearing, take public comment and continue the matter to the August 8,

2011 Cily Council hearing; and
b. Uphold the assessment of Development lmpact Fees for the Carpinteria Valley Arts Council

currently estimated in the amount of $217,860.12.

l. etcKGRouND

ln January 2004, the City Council adopted an updated Development lmpact Fee (DlF) Program
that requires project applicants to pay a proportionate share of infrastructure improvement costs
associated with new growth prior to obtaining a Building Permit. The fee amounts were based
on a Development lmpact Fee Report prepared by MuniFinancial (2003 Development lmpact
Fee Report, City of Carpinteria) and addressed impacts to Streets and Thoroughfares, Highway
lnterchanges and Bridges, Traffic Control, General Facilities and Equipment, and Open Space
Land Acquisition. The City's original Development lmpact Fee study prepared in 1gg3 by
Management Services lnstitute (1993 Development lmpact Fee Report for the City of

Report prepared by: Nick Bobroff, Associate Planner
Gommunity Development Department

Reviewed by: Jackie Campbell, Director
Community Development Department

Reviewed by: Dave Durflinger, City Manager



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 2

Carpinteria, California) served as the basis for the City's original comprehensive development
impact fee program and fee structure. A Development lmpact fee for parking facilities in the
downtown "T" was based on a separate Capital lmprovements Plan. The basis for the fees is
an analysis of the potential growth in the City and the associated increase in traffic, parking
demand, residential and employee populations as well as vacant land to be developed. Tñese
growth indicators were used to determine the need for street and highway improvements,
general facilities and equipment, storm drain facilities, parks and open space amenities and
parking facilities. For discretionary projects such as the new arts center building approved for
the Carpinteria Valley Arts Council, the fees are estimated at the time of the hearing on the land
use permits. The final fees are calculated and collected at the time of approval of a Building
Permit, prior to issuance of said permit. Municipal Code Chapter 15.80 establishes the types of
DlFs, the procedure for imposition of the fees and a process for a project applicant to request
that the City Council consider a fee adjustment or watver.

Ïhe City's implementation of Development lmpact Fees to fund capital facilities is governed by
CA Government Code Secfion 66000 ef seq., which establishes requirements for the impositión
and ongoing administration of the impact fee programs. The Mitigation Fee Act requires local
jurisdictions to make the following five summarized findings when adopting or increasing a
development impact fee:

1. ldentify the purpose of the fee;
2. ldentify the use of fee revenues;
3. Determine a reasonable relationship between the fee's use and the type of development

paying the fee;
4. Determine a reasonable relationship between the need for the fee and the type of

development paying the fee;
5. Determine a reasonable relationship between the amount of the fee and the cost of the

facility attributable to development paying the fee.

These findings were made when the City first adopted its DIF program in 19g3, when the City
completed its program update in 2004, and are made again every year when the City updates
its Capital lmprovement Plan. The 1999 and 2003 fee study updates continue to be consistent
with the above findings and the requiremenls of California Government Code 66000.

ll. DrscussroN

The Carpinteria Valley Arts Council (CVAC) was formed in 2OO1 as a grassroots organization
comprised of local artists, community leaders and Carpinteria Valley residents. The CVAC's
mission according to their website, is to foster diverse community involvement, nurture the
creative process and its appreciation, provide educational opportunities, establish a center for
the arts, and enhance and enrich the quality of life in the Carpinteria Valley. ln 2005/6, through
a community fundraising effort, the Arts Council was able to acquire a 6,251square foot lot ai
855 Linden Avenue in the City's downtown to house a future community arts center.l Over the
last five years, the CVAC has hosted a number of arls related events at 8SS Linden Avenue,
including art shows, workshops, and children's classes and summer camps while they
developed their long-term vision for the property.

t ln th" spring of 2005, the City Council contributed $45,000 towards the CVAC's fundraising efforts for the purchase
of the property. The grant contract agreed to by the Arts Council and the City requires the Arts Council to maintain
and operate the site as a public facility, and make arts-related programs and offerings available to the general public.
The grant contract is limited to a '1O-year contract term, after which the City's requirement for the site to remain
available for public arts-related uses would cease.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 3

ln November 2008, the Arts Council submitted conceptual plans for the new Arts Center to the
Planning Commission and Architectural Review Board. Based on the generally favorable
feedback from the members of the Commission, Board and the public, the CVAC submitted a
formal Development Plan application in November 2009 to the Community Development
Department for the new Arts Center. The application sought to replace the existing 735 square
foot structure and patio/lawn areas with a new two-story 7,911 square foot community arts
center, complete with gallery spaces, a multi-purposes room, art studio/classroom spaces and
office space for Arls Council staff. The gallery spaces would be open to the public for viewing
during normal business hours, seven days a week. The classroom/studio spaces upstairs
would be used to host up to three classes or workshops per studio per day during the week.
The center would be open three evenings per week until 9:OO p.m. to accommodate evening
meetings/events of arts-related groups. Additionally, the Arts Council would hold a limited
number of (no more than 20) special events throughout the year such as fundraising events,
gallery openings and similar. These events would typically occur during evening hours and
range from 40 to 200 guests. The new building would be oriented around a central open space
courtyard and four parking spaces for staff and visitors would be provided onsite at the back of
the property.

The Planning Commission reviewed and unanimously approved the project at their June 6,
2011 hearing. To accommodate the project, the Arts Council requested, and was granted,
approval of a Modification to the amount of required onsite parking, thereby reducing the total
number of required spaces from 20 down to 14. Of these 14 spaces, four would be provided
onsite and the Arts Council was required to pay the DIF for parking facilities in the Downtown
"T" for the remaining deficit of 10 spaces. The Commission's rationale for granting the reduction
to the required amount of parking was due, in part, to the Arts Council's implementation of a
comprehensive parking management plan that would reduce Arts Center-related parking
demand.

Both during the conceptual review and the formal Development Plan review process, the Arts
Council was provided estimates of the anticipated DlFs that would apply to the project using the
fee rates in place at that time. From the initial submittal, the Arls Council representatives made
it known that they intended to ask for fee adjustments or waivers to the applicable DlFs.

The existing 735 square foot building currently used by the Arls Council is at least 50 years old
and predates the City's incorporation. As such, development on the property has never paid
construction taxes or development impact fees to the City. Similarly, the property has not paid
any assessments to address parking deficits in the public downtown parking lots. When the
Downtown "T" Parking Assessment District was established in 1968, the site provided its
required parking onsite. The only credit towards the DlFs to which the applicant has been
entitled so far is the standard credit forthe square footage of the existing structure (i.e.,
applicants are only required to pay DlFs on the net difference in square footage between old
and new).

Development lmpact Fee Galculations

According to the City's DIF program, three land use categories are used to determine the
required fee for proposed development: Residential, Commercial and lndustrial. The proposed
use fits most closely within the commercial land use category and the project's required DIF was
based on that calculation.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2O11
Page 4

ln reviewing the Development Plan application and preparing the Planning Commission staff
report, Community Development Department staff calculated the fee amount and provided this
information to the applicant. According to the Municipal Code, the appticant shalt pay a
development impact fee to the City at the time a Building Permit rs rssued. A protest to the fees
may be filed at the time of project approval or within g0 days after the date of the imposition of
the fees, dedications, reservation or other exactions to be imposed on the devetopment project.

Staff calculated the DlFs for the project according to the established procedure for a commercial
use. Exhibit A attached to this report illustrates the most current required fees (as of July '1,

2011) for the Carpinteria Arts Center based on the Commercial land use category.2 Thetotal
fees include all applicable categories (Streets & Thoroughfares, Highway lnteichanges &
Bridges, Traffic Control, General Facilities, Storm Drainage, Open Space Land Acquisition and
Parking Facilities) and are $217,860.12 (excluding the New Construction Tax, Landscape Bond
and Fire District plan check fee which amount to $'1,027.g2). The majority of the fee is
$120,413.28for Highway lnterchanges and Bridges (which reflects a temporary reduction by
50% per City Council Resolution No. 5178 until March 10,2012). The second largest fee
($51,497.20) is for the Parking Facilities (10 spaces at $5, 149.72 per space) which also reflects
a temporary reduction per City Council Resolution No. 5314, set to expire December g, 2012.

The Planning Commission granted the Arts Council a four-year approval timeframe on their
Development Plan to allow time for fundraising to pay for UuilOing construction. The applicant
has not yet paid the DIF amount as the applicant is requesting a DIF waiver/reduction- The total
DIF amount due for the project will continue to be adjusted annually until the applicant has paid
the fees. ln addition to payment of the DlFs, the applicant must complete final ARB review,
submit for and pass the building permit plan check review, obtain all required sign-offs from
special districts/agencies and pay all applicable fees prior to the Community Development
Deparlment issuing the building permit for the new afts center

Waiver Request

Municipal Code Section15.80.100 discusses the request for fee adjustments. The text states:

A developer of any proiect subject to the fees described in this chapter may appty
to the Council for a reduction, adjustment or waiver of any one or more of the fees,
based on the absence of any reasonable retationship or nexus between the
impacts of that development and either the amount of the fee charged or the type
of facilities to be financed.

On June 14,2011, the Carpinteria Valley Ads Council submitted a request for reductions and
waivers to some of the (currently) $217,860.04 required Development lmpact Fees. Their letter
is attached to this report as Exhibit B. Specifically, the applicant is requesting 60% reductions to
the Streets and Thoroughfares ($10,764.00), Highway lnterchanges and Bridges ($120,4j3.29)
and Traffic Control Facilities ($17,078.88) fees. The Arts Council requests total waivers from
the Open Space Acquisition ($15,787.20) and Parking Facilities ($51,497.20) fees. ln total, the

t The DIF amounts identified in the staff report and Exhibit A are the most current amounts as adjusted for the 201 1-
12 Fiscal Year, which experienced a 14.9% reduction to the DlFs affected by the Caltrans Cost lndex and an
approximately 1.02% increase to those fees based on propefty sale values. ln total, the applicable DlFs for this
project have been adjusted downwards $47,425 90 from the fee estimates provided in the project's planning
Commission staff report as a result of the fee updates implemented with the new fiscal year Íhe previous ðstimated
DIF amount for the project was $265,286.02; the current estimate is $2'1 7,860.12. The final fee amount due is based
on those rates in effect at the time of DIF payment; therefore the final paid fee amount may vary from the current
estimate.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 5

requested reductions and wa¡vers amountto a dollarvalue of $126,586.86 and would reduce
the Arts Council's total DIF amount from 9217,860.12 to 991 ,273.26 (a 5go/o reduction).3 The
burden is on the applicant to demonstrate that the requested fee reductions and waivers are
appropriate.

The Arts Council's individual requests and staff's responses to those requests are outlined
below:

Transporfation-related DlFs 60%o Reduction

The Arts Council request asserts that the Streets and Thoroughfares, Highway lnterchanges
and Bridges, and Traffic Control Facilities DlFs merit a60% reduction because, "the new
building will have minimal impact in these categories." To support this claim, the Arts Council
indicates that, as discussed in the project specific traffic and parking study prepared by
Associated Transpodation Engineers, the project would not generate significant impacts to the
surrounding street network. More specifically, the applicant notes the following:

. The Arts Center is not expected to generate traffic during the a.m. peak hour period
since the center would not open until 1 0:00 a. m.;

. The Afis Center would generate four trips during the p.m. peak hour period, but this
minor number of added trips would not significantly degrade operations on the
surrounding street network and therefore is not significant enough to warrant the
assessment of a DIF;

o The Arts Center would be closed on Sundays;
. Large gallery and special events would be held at4:00 p.m. or laterwhen there is less

traffic from other businesses; and
. The Arts Council will actively encourage staff, volunteers, activity participants and

visitors to utilize alternative means of transportation, thereby decreasing traffic impact.

Although the City has determined that the Arts Center project does not have the potential to
create significant environmental impacts, it has also determined that the project will generate
more traffic than the existing developed site. This is because the Arts Center project includes a
much larger building than currently exists and the larger building will accommodate many more
people. Through payment of the transportation-related fees that apply to the Arts Center project,
the City will be able to increase the capacity of its transpodation system, including support for
alternative means of transportation, to accommodate the transportation needs of those
additional people. These transportation-related fees imposed on the project have been
determined to be roughly proporlional to the identified project generated demands that would be
placed on the City's transportation system.

As indicated above, in support of reducing the transpodation-related DlFs, the Arts Council's
request relies upon the traffic study and environmental analysis that were prepared by the City
as a part of the mandatory environmental review process. The City, guided by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the City's environmental guidelines, determined that the

3 The applicant's letter and list of applicable fees (attached as Exhibit B) includes a number of fees that are either not
collected/administered by the City, such as the fees collected by the Sanitary and Water Districts or that are collected
by the City, but that are not part of the City's Development lmpact Fee program, such as the landscape bond and the
new construction tax A waiver or reduction of these non-DlF fees is not included in this request. With respect to the
Fire District Mitigation fee, the City is responsible for administering this fee on behalf of the Carpinteria-Summerland
Fire Protection District pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 8.26 A Fee adjustment of the Fire District Mitigation Fee,
pursuant to CMC 58 26.090 may be requested, however, no such request was included in the Arts Council;s DIF
waiver/reduction letter.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 6

project does not have the potential to significantly impact the environment. However, a project's
potential to impact the environment, as determined through the CEQA process, is not a baé¡s for
the adjustment of DIF's. Pursuant the City's Municipal Code, a fee adjustment may be found to
be appropriate where the City Council determines that the project will not create the demand for
service anticipated by the fee. A review of potential environmental impacts of the project is not
a proxy for determining whether or not an appropriate relationship exists between the demands
that the project would place on City transportation infrastructure and the DlFs aimed at
addressing those demands.

The City's CEQA process and Development lmpact Fee program may address the same
subjects, e.9., a project's traffic generation, but they are distinct in their purpose and application
Through the CEQA process, the City aims to establish mitigation measures as necessary to
reduce a project's impacts on the environment. For traffic impacts this could mean estaólishing
project mitigation measures as necessary to address its potential impacts on air quality.
Through the Development lmpact Fee program, the City intends to ensure that new
development pays its fair share (or increment) of the expenses for upgrading and maintaining
the City's public infrastructure that is used by, and benefits, residents and employees in the
community, including the individuals that would patronize the new Arts Center development.

Therefore, despite a lack of project-related unmitigated environmental impacts, the project
would still create demands on public transportation infrastructure for which the transportation-
related DlFs were established to address. As such, the Arts Council's written request does not
include information sufficient for staff to recommend changing the City's determination that an
appropriate nexus exists between the project impacts and the transporlation-related DlFs.

Finally, the Arts Council's letter also requests that the Streets and Thoroughfares, Highway
lnterchanges and Bridges, and Traffic Control Facilities DlFs be reduced, specifically, by 6b%;
however, the amount appears to be arbitrary as there is no basis provided for a reduction of
these fees in any particular amount. For these reasons, the request for a fee adjustment fails
to demonstrate that a reduction in the transportation-related DlFs is warranted.

Open Space Acquisition DIF Waiver

With respect to the Open Space Acquisition DIF waiver request, the Arts Council believes there
is no connection between the impacts of their project and the types of amenities/services funded
by the fee. They assert that their use for the site, operated by a non-profit organization whose
mission is to facilitate the enjoyment of the arts, would not directly impact park and recreation
facilities. lnstead, the Arts Council believes their new arts center would serve as a complement
to the City's existing recreational facilities, as the new gallery spaces and studio/classrooms
would provide both children and adults with additional recreational, educational and
entedainment alternatives.

The Open Space Acquisition fee is used to help fund the acquisition of public open space only.
Under the City's DIF program, the cost of providing improvements to public open space and
park land is borne by residential development through the Park and Recreational Facilities DIF
in recognition of the fact that commercial development (i.e., employees) accounts for a lower
user demand on open space than residential uses. Open space is considered a necessary
public service in order to accommodate both residential and nonresidential growth by províding
land for residents and employees that is open to the public, has no buildingð and is available fór
passive recreational use.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 7

Ïhe Open Space Acquísition fee is tied to building square footage or coverage in order to allow
for the acquisition/preservation of areas that have public value as open space and that can most
effectively meet the public open space/recreational needs of the community while offsetting the
allowances in the City's Zoning Code and General Plan for intensification of uses and
development in other locations in the City, such as the Downtown "T". For this reason, there is
an adequate nexus to justify the application of the Open Space DIF to the applicant's project.

With respect to the Arts Council's assertion that the new arts center would complement the
City's recreational facilities as opposed to creating additional demand for open
space/recreational facilities, it should be noted that the arts are not typically construed as a
recreational amenity in the manner that the Open Space Acquisition fee is meant to address.
The CVAC's interpretation of art as recreation is not accounted for in the Municipal Code, nor
does it fit within the responsibilities of the City's Parks and Recreation Department which
manages and plans for the City's recreational needs. However, the Council could consider, as
a matter of policy, whether the activities and programs to be offered by the CVAC at the new
Arts Center due to their public benefit, warrant a reduction or waiver of the Open Space
Acquisition fee.

Parkinq Facilities DIF Waiver

ln their letter, the Arts Council notes that as part of the Planning Commission's review of the
project, they were granted a 30% reduction to their required amount of parking through the
Parking Modification process for the Central Business Zone District (g1 4.54.040), thereby
reducing their required amount of parking from 20 spaces to 14 spaces. Of the remaining 14,
fourwould be provided onsite, leaving a deficit of 10 spaces forwhich the City's Parking
Facilities DIF would apply The Arts Council is requesting that the City Council waive the
payment of fees for these 10 spaces as the Arts Council believes that their proposed
comprehensive parking management plan would offset these remaining parking spaces. The
plan includes such measures as holding larger events at 4:OO p.m or later when there is less
parking demand from other users and encouraging staff, volunteers, activity participants and
visitors to utilize alternative means of transportation. The Arts Council also requests that the
existing driveway apron and curb cut on Linden Avenue in front of the Arts Center be replaced
with a new passenger loading zone to further reduce parking demands in the immediate
adjacency of the new arts center.

The City's Parking Facilities DIF study properly allocates responsibility to new development to
help alleviate potential parking shortages in the downtown. ln its hearing on the project, the
Planning Commission took into account the effectiveness of the outlined comprehensive parking
management plan and relied in part on this same parking management plan to grant the
applicant the 30% reduction to their required number of parking spaces. lf parking DlFs were
waived on the remaining 10 required spaces in recognition of this same parking management
plan, this would essentially be granting the Arts Council "double credit" (actually more than
double credit) for their parking management plan. Parking Management Plans are typically
found to be capable of reducing parking demand by anywhere from five to 40% depending upon
the elements of the plan, the targeted audience of the plan, and the effectiveness with which the
plan can be implemented and enforced. lf the fees forthe remaining 1O spaces not provided
onsite were waived in light of the parking management plan, this would require convincing proof
that the parking management plan would reduce the Arts Center's parking demand by
approximately 85%, far beyond the typical effectiveness limits of such plans. Because a clear
nexus exists between the fee, the impacts created by the project, and the parking facilities to be
financed bythefee, imposition of the parking DlFforthe 10 required parking spaces is
appropriate in this case.



CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page I

The DlFs described above have been assessed on other recent projects in the City's
commercial zones that have added square footage to, or intensified the use of, various
buildings. The expansion of the arts center would result in both a new larger building and an
increase in the intensity of use, and under such circumstances the Municipal Code rógulations
(S15.80.040) require that the DIF fees be paid: "Any person who, after the effective iate of the
ordinance codified in this chapter, seeks to develop tand within the city by apptying for a
development permit, is reguired to pay the appropriate ctevelopment impact fees. .."

Presently the Arts Council is already benefitting from both the 50% temporary reduction to the
Highway lnterchanges and Bridges fee and the temporary reduction to the parking Facilities fee
as approved by the City Council and discussed earlier in this report. ln addition, the Arts
Council has already received a reduction to their required number of parking spaces from the
Planning Commission. And finally, should the Arts Council elect to pay their DlFs during the
2011-2012 fiscal year, they would also benefit from an approximately 14% reduction to ihe total
fee amount from what was estimated for their June 2011 Planning Commission hearing using
the DIF rates in place during the last fiscal year.

For the Council to further reduce these fees, the City Council would need to find an absence of
any reasonable relationship or nexus between the impacts of the new construction and the fees
charged in order to grant a fee exemption or reduction. Staff's review and analysis of the
applicant's letter does not find the necessary information that would provide the basis for
determining a lack of nexus between the project and fees established through the City's DIF
program (as discussed above). Moreover, as a practical matter, once the project is built and the
1O-year contract term tied to the City's contribution to the initial purchase of ilre Arls Center
property expires, the new building could become available for any use permitted under its
zoning designation without triggering the payment of any additional Development lmpact Fees.a
Given the above analysis, payment of the established fees for the proposed development is
appropriate.

lll. oPTtoNS

The City Council may consider the following five options to respond to the request for a DIF
watver:

The City Council may determine that there is a nexus between the proposed development
and its impacts to City services that are addressed by DlFs. ln this case, the Council
would deny the fee reduction and waiver requests and require the applicant to pay the full
calculated DIF amount (staff's recommendation) Currently those fees are set at
$217,860.12.

The Council could adjust the DIF requirement by finding that lower traffic, employee
density and/or parking generation rates are more accurate for the proposed use. Should it
follow this option, the Council would need to reference evidence demonstrating the
reasons why a fee adjustment is appropriate.

o A change of use would not typically trigger Development lmpact Fees unless the new use results in additional
building square footage or an increased parking requirement beyond that provided onsite or previously credited
through the payment of the Parking Facilities DIF or historic parking assessments.

1



3

4

CVAC DIF Adjustment Request
July 25,2011
Page 9

The Council could determine that there is no nexus whatsoever between the approved arls
center expansion and one or more of the City's DlFs. Again, such a decision would need
to be based on substantial evidence.

The City's DIF ordinance does not provide an exception to or reduction of the obligation to
pay DlFs for non-profit or community benefit projects. As a policy matter, the Council
could determine that the Arts Center, as a use, is unique in its provision of public arts
programs and services, and therefore merits an adjustment to some or all of the applicable
fees. Or, the Council could direct staff to explore the creation of a general exemption or
reduction for the application of DlFs to projects that, for example, piovide certain
community benefits. However, creation of such a general exemption could well require
revision of the City's DIF program and underlying fee study, since the impact of such an
exemption/reduction on the City's ability to provide necessary public improvements would
have to be examined.

The Council could agree to donate funds to the CVAC to cover all or part of the requested
fee waivers.

IV. FINANcIAL coNSIDERATIoNS

Depending on the option chosen by the Council, the City would receive full or parlial payment of
Development lmpact Fees that would assist in funding identified capital improúement projects in
the City.

V. LEGAL ISSUES

Due to a misunderstanding on the noticing requirements for the fee adjustment request, this
item was not properly noticed in sufficient time for it to appear on the July 25th City'Council
agenda as a matter for action. As such, for this hearing, the Council will be limiteã to receiving
public comment on the matter and providing direction to staff as to how the Council wishes to
proceed with respect to the fee adjustment requests. The item will return to the Council for the
August 8 hearing at which time the Council will be able to make a final decision on the matter.

VI. ATTAcHMENTS

5

Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C

Carpinteria Arts Center Development lmpact Fees Worksheet
Letter dated June 14, 2011 from the carpinteria Valley Arts center
Planning Commission Approved Building plans, June 6, 2011



Exhibit A

Carpinteria Arts Center Development lmpact Fees Worksheet

City Council Hearing
July 25,2011



Project Fee Estimate
Date: 71612011

Project #: Carpinteria Arts Council
Address: 855 Linden Avenue
Description New Multi-purpose Buidling : ArUOffice/Classes

Total Streets and Throughfare fees
Total Highway lnterchanges and Bridges Fees
Total Traffic Control Fees
Total General Facilities and Equipment Fees
Total Storm Drainage Facilities Fees
Total Parkland Acquisition Fees
Total Quimby Fees
Total Parkland lmprovement Fees
Total Aquatic Facillties Fees
Total New Construction tax Fees
Total Open Space Acquisition Fees

$10,764.00
$120.413.28

$17,078.88
$1,865.76

$453.80

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$322.92
$15,787.20

fotalCity DIF Fees. $166,685.84
Cther Fees:
Landscape Bond $500.00
=lRE PermilReview Deposit $205.00)arking Facilities ($5,149.72 per space) SSj,4g7.2O
School District
ïotal Fees

Tran Code (office use only)
6414
6409
6413
6408
6411
6417
6416
6418
6419
6140
6421

6401



COMMERCIAURETAIL

Impact Fees Worksheet

Storm Drainage
(per acre)

$10,764.00 $120,413.28
6414 6409

Of Carpinteria Parks and Recreation Fees For Open Space {Only}

DIF Fee
$2.20 per sq. ft. of pad (=footprint)

of Carpinteria - New Construction Tax

$0.0450 per sq. ft.
unit is part of a subdivision paying Park and Recreation Fees, the unit is exempt from New Construction Tax

DIF Fee
Open Space DIF Fee
New Construction Fee

$150,575.

$15,787

Bond (to be held for three years to ensure maintenance of landscaping)

Dist Deposit $2O5.OO 1000 sq ft and above

ND TOTAL DUE





To: City of Carpinteria Planning Department

From: Carpinteria Valley Arts Council

Re: Revised Request for Reductions and Waivers of
Development Impact Fees (DIFs) for the proposed

Carpinteria Arts Center

Date: June 14, 2011

The carpinteria valley Arts Council (CVAC) requests modifications to the
development impact fees (DIFs) required by the City of carpinteria for the
proposed Carpinteria Valley Arts Center at 855 Linden Avenue.

A series of ordinances and resolutions adopted by the city Council require
the payment of various DIFs. The current estimated fees for the Arts Center
are as follows:

Development Impact Fee
Type

Streets and Thoroughfares s 12,702
Highway Interchanges &
Bridges

$141,511

Traffic Control Facilities $ 20,093
General Facilities &
Equipment

s 2,225

Storm Drainage & Facilities $ 533
Parks and Recreation $ 15,608
Parking $ 60,513
Fire District $ 15,992
Sanitary District s 6,414
Water District $ 41,960
New Construction Tax $ 323
Landscape Bond s s00

According to the City, a DIF may be reduced, adjusted, or waived if the
applicant believes that there is no relationship between the impacts of the
development and either the amount of the fee charged or the type of
facilities to be constructed with the fee.

Therefore, CVAC is requesting a reduction of some fees and waiver of some
others.

1. Reductions Requested:



CVAC requests a 60 percent reduction in the following DIFs:

CVAC requests these reductions because the new building will have
minimal impact in these categories.

JustifÏcation for Reduction Request

The December 2008 Associated rransportation Engineers (ATE) Traffic
and Parking Study commissioned by CVAC to assess the expected
impact on traffic and parking concluded that the proposed site "would not
generate significant impacts to the sumounding street network." More
specifically:

a.m. peak hour period since the center would not open until
10:00 a.m.

hour period, but this minor amount of traffic would not
significantly degrade operations on the surrounding street
network. Since the City's threshold requires a minimum of five
peak hour trips be added to critical intersections to generate a
potentially significant traffic impact, there is insufficient ìmpact
during these time periods to assess a DIF.

CVAC will hold large gallery and special events 4 p.-. and later
when there is less traffic from other businesses.

CVAC will actively encouraging staff, volunteers, activity
participants, and visitors to use altemative means of
transportation, thereby decreasing traffic impact. To this end,
CVAC will provide shuttle service when a large special event
occurs, thereby reducing traffic on the streets and encourage
staff, visitors and volunteers to walk, bike ride, carpool, and use
the electric shuttle.

Given this data, it seems reasonable and appropriate to request
reductions in the DIFs for Streets and Thoroughfares, Highway
Interchanges and Bridges, and Trafhc Control Facilities.



2. Requested Waivers:

Parking and Recreation

CVAC requests a waiver of the Parking and Recreation DIF
based on there being no connection between the impact of the
development and the use of the fee.

Justification for the Waiver Request

The Arts Center is a not-for-profit charitable organization with
the mission to facilitate the arts for the enjoyment of Carpinteria
residents. It will not directly impact Park and Recreation sites.

The new facility will serve as a complement to the existing
recreational facilities in the community. With its two exhibit
galleries and working studios, the proposed building will provide
adults ancl children with additional recreational, educational, and
entertainment altematives.

b. Parking

Since the submission of our original plan, the Planning
Commission has granted a30Yo reduction to the required amount
of parking, thereby reducing the total number of required spaces
from 20 to 14.

Of these l4 spaces, four are already provided onsite. Therefore,
CVAC is now requesting a waiver of the requirement to pay
DIFs for 10 spaces.

Justification for the Waiver Request

This request is based on an alternative plan to adding additional
spaces; instead, CVAC is committed to decreasing the demand
for parking spaces by implementing a comprehensive parking
management plan.

This Parking Management Plan, much of which has already been
implemented, includes but is not limited to, the following
measures:

1. Holding large gallery openings and other special events at
PM or later when there is less parking demand from other
businesses.



Encouraging staff, volunteers, activity participants, and
visitors to use alternative means of transporlation, thereby
decreasing demand for parking. To accomplish this, CVAC
will perform the following actions:

Issue event and gallery invitations encouraging
visitors and studio participants to utilize altemative
means of transportation (i.e., walk, bike ride, carpool,
public transit, electric shuttle);

Attempt to hire staff and recruit volunteers that live
within walking or cycling distance from the Arts
Center;

Please note that CVAC's recently hired Director and
Associate Director of our Art-by-the- Sea Summer
Camp both live in Carpinteria and will be biking to
work.

Emphasize the use of altemative means of
transportation in volunteer and staff meetings and
training sessions;

Provide shuttle andlor valet services during large
events;

Participate in events promoting alternative
transportation for Arts Center staff, such as those
organized by Traffic Solutions.

3. Additional Recommendation/Request

To further alleviate any changes in traffic on Linden Avenue, CVAC
requests that the new parking space being created in front of the new
Arts Center be used as a loading/unloadingzone.

Conclusion:

CVAC thanks you for consideration of these requests for fee reduction and
waivers.

Raising the funds for the building will be a challenge, but the Arts council
is confident that the community will support fundraising efforts. The
reduction and waiver of the required DIFs will help make the new Arts
Center a reality.

2.



Exhibit C

Approved Preliminary Architectural Plans

City Council Hearing
July 25,2011



z
F

-
c

-
<i
4
=
íl-
,i



J-3fUIS HIHCIS

coôl
>l
çlzl
TI
ì'l

ì

IfSUIS HININ

tz
d
m
21
>\(im\z\cum\

PRELIMINARY - l'¡OT FOR CONSTRUCTTON

; 9s? nR_¡j , PINTERIA ART CENTER
P iãõ¿ ; ;ì uncit
ù iEtg _

" it



s=



È-)¡")

,)

:r

3'n
ñÐ
É(t;{
-11êr-oo¡rù
!t-
Þz

8U'
Èm;()co
"z
qtrl

.ll
r-O /â\o
1
!-Þz

4à-I

ñ=

fi.)

(i-)

(ì;)'(

i-)

:",

S=

I.
'a- t

(ÈÐ

1

S=
{¡Éo;o
;1r
-!q]-

Þz 
.â,

i!tt

Þ
EJ E

È

'THE WAVE' . CARPINTERIAART CENTER
CarDinter¡a Vallev Arls Counc¡t
855-Linden AvenÜe
Carpinter¡a, CA 931 03 -K





?,2
ño
Ë4'ì
qm

m
Þ
-t
öz

Iat
ño
iE+
6m

m

õz

''THE WAVE'' . CARPINTERIA ART CENTER
Carpinteria Vallev Arts Council
855'Linden Avênúe
Carpinterla, CA 93'103



+44+ ËFrhil Ël ¡ln"1

PRELIMINARY. NOT FOR CONSTBUCTION

ôr
-44r+a.n J -='- -L.584Ëã'$q-{ El ìì Bl.9 T ã q

6-

â
E

I

¡
I

F '!¡ ' i iÉër : E: ÏjNTERIA 
ART CENTER

J È ÈÞåË









,/@-i

/,//

LINDEN AVENUE

PROGRESS PRINT - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PRELIMINARY
LANDSCAPE
PLAN

Rffffi ENÛctr N@TtrS SGHEDUI,E

E

Ð
E€

E
E|N&lr@sF '!d*rÐ)

@

E
E
@
E

E
q

E

@

E

FIANT SCHEDUI€

:+trFcø€% dLe

h¡l-Fl--l-j"

/:\ MoDUUF GREENWALLsysIEM
v 6.þ'

íl

'THE \\/AV!' . CAPRINT[RIA ART CENTER

O\RPìNTERI^ VALLIY ARTS COUNCIL

855 I INDEN AVEIUE
c^ÐtNT[R¡.\. U^ 9]0tl

EVETGREENIII
L¡\\DSCÁPIjRCHDffrS Na r r- :¿qiß


